

Order No. 6 dated 07.06.2023

Record is put up on the prayer of accused Pranab Kumar Basu along with a petition praying for bail. A Vokatnama has been filed on his behalf by Ld advocate Nilanjan Pahari.,

Let the power be kept with the record.

Copy served to the prosecution. Strong objection endorsed.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing and order.

It is submitted on behalf of the accused that has never received any summons from this court and thereafter warrant of arrest was issued against him. He has voluntarily surrendered before the court this day.

The accused is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

It is the submission on behalf of the accused that if he had the knowledge about the institution of this case or if he had received any summons he would have surely come before the court earlier.

It is further submitted that he has home and hearth in this city and if granted bail he will abide by any condition imposed on him.

Ld. P.P. does not submit much against this bail prayer.

Having heard both sides and upon going through the record I find that indeed summons were not served on the accused in a proper manner and after the case was transferred to this Ld. Court warrant of arrest was issued.

That being so I am of the view that it would be of no use if the accused is kept behind the bars at this stage. Accordingly I am inclined to release the accused on bail this day.

Hence,

Ordered.

The bail prayer of Pranab Kumar Basu is hereby allowed.

The accused may be released on bail on furnishing a bond of Rs. 15,000/- with one surety of like amount i/d to J.C.

Recall warrant against Pranab Kumar Basu.

To date (29.08.2023) for production, appearance and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.M.M., Calcutta for information.